

Case No. S246541

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

After Order Certifying Question, U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit,
No. 16-16037; On Appeal from U.S. District Court, Northern District of
California, Hon. Edward M. Chen, No. 3:15-cv-03797-EMC

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa County District
Attorney Required by Business & Professions Code § 17209*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF REGARDING CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

CAROL LYNN THOMPSON
cthompson@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California St, Ste. 2000
California, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-7400

LISA E. SCHWARTZ
lschwartz@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 19 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

SEP 06 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S246541

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

After Order Certifying Question, U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit,
No. 16-16037; On Appeal from U.S. District Court, Northern District of
California, Hon. Edward M. Chen, No. 3:15-cv-03797-EMC

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa County District
Attorney Required by Business & Professions Code § 17209*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF REGARDING CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

CAROL LYNN THOMPSON
cthompson@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California St, Ste. 2000
California, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-7400

LISA E. SCHWARTZ
lschwartz@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY	5
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
II. INTRODUCTION.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. This Court Should Resolve the Certified Questions In Favor of the Insurers’ Position and Consistent with The District Court Opinion in <i>Martin</i>	9
B. In the Event this Court Finds Against the Insurers, the Court Should Only Apply Any Changes to Settled Insurance Contracting Practices Prospectively.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyer v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 273	14
<i>Burr v. Equitable Life Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> (9th Cir. 1936) 84 F.2d 781	14
<i>Camper v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 679	4
<i>Carter v. Seaboard Fin. Co.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 564	10, 11
<i>Doe v. San Diego-Imperial Council</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 81	15
<i>Grobesson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 778	3
<i>Lujan v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</i> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2016, No. 4:16-cv-00913-JSW) 2016 WL 4483870	13, 15
<i>Martin v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 179 F. Supp.3d 948.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Lauffer</i> (S.D.Cal. 1963) 215 F.Supp. 91	14
<i>Penziner v. W. Am. Fin. Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160 [74 P.2d 252].....	11
<i>Washburn v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 158 F.Supp.3d 888.....	13, 15
<i>Williams & Fickett v. Cty. of Fresno</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258	13
<i>Wishnev v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 162 F.Supp.3d 930.....	6, 8, 10, 13

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1916-2.....*passim*
Civ. Code, § 1916-2(b) 15
Ins. Code, § 10113 8, 12, 14
Ins. Code, § 10127.9 15

Other Authorities

Cal. Const., art. XV, § 1(3) 8, 10
Cal. Const., art. XV, § 1(6) 11
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(3) 7
